

No. 09-60

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSE ANGEL CARACHURI-ROSENDO,

Petitioner,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., U.S. ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE
CENTER FOR COURT INNOVATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

NANCY MORAWETZ
(Counsel of Record)
ALINA DAS
WASHINGTON SQUARE LEGAL
SERVICES, INC.
245 Sullivan Street, 5th Floor
New York, NY 10012
(212) 998-6430

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
BACKGROUND.....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	12
I. RESOLUTION OF THE CIRCUIT SPLIT IN THIS CASE IS WARRANTED BECAUSE IT ADDRESSES AN ISSUE THAT IMPACTS THE EFFECTIVENESS OF THE DRUG COURT MODEL FOR NONCITIZENS WHO SEEK DRUG TREATMENT.....	12
A. Resolution Of The Split Will Deter- mine Whether Noncitizens With Prior Drug Possession Convictions Who Have Successfully Completed Drug Treatment Programs Are Barred From Seeking Discretionary Relief From Removal And Applying For Natural- ization	12
B. Resolution Of The Split Will Deter- mine Whether Drug Courts May Re- main Effective As A Tool To Promote Participation In And Completion Of Drug Treatment For Noncitizens With Prior Drug Possession Convictions.....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. RESOLUTION OF THE CIRCUIT SPLIT IN THIS CASE IS WARRANTED BECAUSE THE SPLIT UNDERMINES THE ABILITY OF DRUG COURTS TO ADVISE NONCITIZEN PARTICIPANTS WITH PRIOR DRUG POSSESSION CONVICTIONS OF THE CONSE- QUENCES OF SUCCESSFUL COMPLE- TION OF DRUG TREATMENT PRO- GRAMS.....	23
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Alsol v. Mukasey</i> , 548 F.3d 207 (2d Cir. 2008).....	3, 25
<i>Berhe v. Gonzales</i> , 464 F.3d 74 (1st Cir. 2006).....	3
<i>Carachuri v. Holder</i> , 570 F.3d 263 (5th Cir. 2009).....	3, 23, 25
<i>Fernandez v. Mukasey</i> , 544 F.3d 862 (7th Cir. 2008).....	3, 23
<i>Lujan-Armendariz v. INS</i> , 222 F.3d 728 (9th Cir. 2000).....	13, 14
<i>Matter of Carachuri-Rosendo</i> , 24 I&N Dec. 382 (BIA 2007) (en banc).....	2, 23
<i>Matter of C-V-T</i> , 22 I&N Dec. 7 (BIA 1998).....	15
<i>Matter of Roldan-Santoyo</i> , 22 I&N Dec. 224 (BIA 1999).....	13
<i>Matter of Salazar-Regino</i> , 23 I&N Dec. 223 (BIA 2002) (en banc).....	14
<i>Matter of West</i> , 22 I&N Dec. 1405 (BIA 2000).....	24
<i>Rashid v. Mukasey</i> , 531 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2008).....	3
<i>Steele v. Blackmun</i> , 236 F.3d 130 (3d Cir. 2001).....	3

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(B).....	2
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(48)(A).....	13
8 U.S.C. § 1101(f).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
8 U.S.C. § 1158.....	15
8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)	24
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(B)(i)	14
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(B)(ii)	14
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(a).....	15
8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(2).....	24
8 U.S.C. § 1427(a).....	16
8 U.S.C. § 1611.....	10
8 U.S.C. § 1621	10
42 U.S.C. § 3797u-1	18
42 U.S.C. § 3797u-2.....	18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alina Das, <i>Immigrants and Problem-Solving Courts</i> , 33 CRIMINAL JUSTICE REVIEW 308 (2008).....	11
STEVEN BELENKO & TAMARA DUMANOVSKY, BUREAU OF JUSTICE ASSISTANCE, U.S. DEP'T OF JUSTICE, Pub. No. NCJ-144531 PROGRAM BRIEF: SPECIAL DRUG COURTS (1993).....	18
BUREAU OF JUSTICE ASSISTANCE, U.S. DEP'T OF JUSTICE, DEFINING DRUG COURTS: THE KEY COMPONENTS (2004)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
AMANDA B. CISSNER & MICHAEL REMPEL, CENTER FOR COURT INNOVATION, THE STATE OF DRUG COURT RESEARCH: MOVING BEYOND ‘DO THEY WORK?’ (2005).....	8, 20
DRUG COURT CLEARINGHOUSE AND TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE PROJECT, U.S. DEP’T OF JUSTICE, LOOKING AT A DECADE OF DRUG COURTS (1998).....	22
John S. Goldkamp, <i>The Origin of the Treatment Drug Court in Miami, in THE EARLY DRUG COURTS 19</i> (W. Clinton Terry, III ed., 1999).....	7
C. WEST HUDDLESTON, III ET AL., PAINTING THE CURRENT PICTURE: A NATIONAL REPORT CARD ON DRUG COURTS AND OTHER PROBLEM SOLVING COURT PROGRAMS IN THE UNITED STATES (2008).....	7, 8, 13, 19
HUMAN RIGHTS WATCH, FORCED APART (BY THE NUMBERS): NON-CITIZENS DEPORTED MOSTLY FOR NONVIOLENT OFFENSES (April 2009).....	11
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF DRUG COURT PROFESSIONALS, DEFINING DRUG COURTS: THE KEY COMPONENTS (1997)	17
NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF JUSTICE, U.S. DEP’T OF JUSTICE, DRUG COURTS: THE SECOND DECADE (June 2006).....	6, 13, 19, 20
OFFICE OF NATIONAL DRUG CONTROL POLICY, DRUG COURTS	7
OFFICE OF NATIONAL DRUG CONTROL POLICY, NATIONAL DRUG CONTROL STRATEGY: FY2010 BUDGET SUMMARY (May 2009).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
MICHAEL REMPEL ET AL., CENTER FOR COURT INNOVATION, THE NEW YORK STATE DRUG COURT EVALUATION: POLICIES, PARTICIPANTS AND IMPACTS (2003).....	8
NANCY R. RYTINE, OFFICE OF IMMIGRATION STATISTICS, U.S. DEP'T OF HOMELAND SECURITY, ESTIMATES OF LEGAL PERMANENT RESIDENT POPULATION IN 2007 (2007)	11
THE PARTNERSHIP FOR A DRUG-FREE AMERICA, PRESIDENTIAL CANDIDATES WEIGH IN: RESPONSE OF SENATOR BARACK OBAMA (Dec. 13, 2007)	9
U.S. ATTORNEY GENERAL ERIC HOLDER, JR., REMARKS AS PREPARED FOR DELIVERY BY ATTORNEY GENERAL ERIC HOLDER AT THE VERA INSTITUTE OF JUSTICE'S THIRD ANNUAL JUSTICE ADDRESS (July 9, 2009).....	10
U.S. CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION SERVICES, U.S. DEP'T OF HOMELAND SECURITY, N-400 APPLICATION FOR NATURALIZATION (2009)	16
U.S. DEP'T OF HOMELAND SECURITY, RESPONSE TO FOIA CASE No. 09-FOIA-1243 (Feb. 6, 2009)	25
U.S. GOV'T ACCOUNTABILITY OFFICE, PUBL'N No. 05-219, ADULT DRUG COURTS: EVIDENCE INDICATES RECIDIVISM REDUCTIONS AND MIXED RESULTS FOR OTHER OUTCOMES (2005)	7, 9, 18, 19
